CONTENTS:

Safery Instructions
Grounding Insrrucrions
Operating the Exiracror
Operations and Maintenance
Mode! Variarion Chan
Brush Drive Assembly

N oL bhowN

RATON

ERVICE

10
11
12
13

Vac Motor / Frame Assembly
Control Panel / Handle Assembly
Vac Shoe Assembly

Pump / Valve/ Manifold Assembly
Tank Assemblies

Wiring Diagrams

R

W]NDSOR‘” INDUSTRIES, INC.. 1251 w. Stanford Ave, Englaweed CO 80110 USA * 303-762~1800 +FAX 3C3-762-0817 i




I T

A w0 N

O N o o

(o

10.
1.

18.
18.
20.
21,

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCT IONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precaution must
always be followed, including the foilowing:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS MACHINE.

This machine B for commercial use.
A WARNING: To reduce the nk of fire, electric shock, or injury:

Do not operate without filters (dry or wet) in place.
Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer's recommended attachments.

Use indoors only. Do not use outdoors and do not expose to rain.

M_amjnmj.nJﬁ_uj_La_éi[Lewhen operating near flammable vapors or materials. Do not operate this
macnine near flammable fluids, dust or vapors.

Do not pick up flammable fluids, dust or vapors.

Do not vacuum anything that B burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

Do not handle the plug or machine with wet hands.

Do not leave the machine unattended. Unplug machine from outet when in use and before servicing.
Do not leave the machine unattended. Unplug machine from outlet when not in use and before servicing.
Do not unplug machine by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

Do not use with damaged cord or plug. Follow all instructions in this manual concerning grounding the
Mmachine.

If the machine B notworking(!orope_rly, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or cropped into
water, return it to an Authorized service canter.

. Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord around

sharp escges or comers.
Do not pull/run machine over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.
Do not allcw to be used as a toy. Close attention i necessary when used by or near children.

Do not operate machine with any openings blocked. Keep openings free of debris that may reduce
airflow.

Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of the body away from openings and moving
parts.

Use extra caution when cleaning on stairs.

Do not use machine as a step.

Cennect to a properly grounded outlet. See Grounding Instrucicns.
Maintenance and repairs must be done by qualified personnel.

Ectating fan blades inside the cover. Before opening cover, switch off machine. Wait until the fan/brush
stops ccmpletely or dust and debris may be ejected.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

98128 5/1/85



INSPECTION

Carefully unpack md inspect your extractor for shipping dam-
age. Each umt 1s openated and thoroughly inspected before ship-
ping, and any damage is the responsibility Of the carmer, who
should be nodfied immediately.

ELECTRICAL .
This extractor operates 0N a standard 15 amp 115 voit AC cir-
cuit. *Voltages below 105 voits Or above 125 volts could cause
sertous damage to motors. Wiring diagram is mounted inside
handle contol panel of machine. *Special voltage modeis avail-
able.

WARNING: To avoid electric shock:

1 Use indoors only.

2. To reduce risk of fire, do not uss volatile substances.
3. Usecnty cleaners intended for carpet application.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS:

This appliance must ke grounded. If it should malfunction or
break down. grounding provides a path of least resistancs for
electric current to reduce the nsk of elecwic shock This ap-
pliance isequipped with acordhaving an equipment—grounding
conductor and grounding plug. The plug MUSE be insarted into
an appropnate ouder that is properly installed and groundedn
accordance with all local codes and ordinancss.

This appliancs is for use on a nominal 1 20-volt circuit, and has
a grounded plug that lodkslike the plug in “Fig. A", A tempo-
rary adaptor that looks like the adaptortn "'Fig.C" may be used
to connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacte as shownin "'Fig.B”,
if a properly grounded outlet is not avaiiablie. The temporary
adaptor should Se used only until 3 propesly grounded outle
(Fig.A)can beinstailed by aqualified elecerician. The gresncoi-
ored rigid =ar. lug, or the like extending from the adaptor must
be connec:ad to apermanent ground such as a properly grounded
outlet Sox cover. Whenever the adaptor isused, it mustbe bid
in placs by 3mewl screw.

PROPER GROUNDING
CONNECTICN

s
G“}“““‘"g " GROUNDING CONNECTION
6 USING AN ADAPTOR
" Metal Screw ===
Grouncac/’ (t /
Cutiet W:ﬁ—‘
Fig. A ¢y = @

/
Tan For Grounaing  Adastor
Scraw Grounded Qutiet Sox

Fig. B

€2

ADAPTOR — @\:5

Fig. C

NOTE: in Canada. the use of atemporary adaptor is
not permitted by the Canadian Electrical Code

NOTE: Au Canada. !'utilisation d'un adaptateur
temperaire n'est pas autorisée parle
Code canadien de I'électricite.

EXTENSION CORDS

[f an =xtension cord is used. ‘he wire size must be at least one
size larger than the power cerd on the machine: The machine is
equipped with 1 30 2. [4/3 power cord.

Improper connectionof the equipment—grounding conductor
can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified
electrician ar service person if you are indoubt as to whether
the outlet is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug pro-
videdwith Weappliance—ifit will not fit the outlet, have a prop-
er outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

R UN G THE PASSPORT

1 Remove cleardome fromuppertank. DO not remove the two
vacuum hoses. NOTE: Domec¢an be set securely between
handle uprights when the handle B in operating position.

2. Lift upper recovery tank from machine and set aside.

3. Use aclean bucketto filt solution tank with hotwater. Add a
non=~foaming concantrate foruse in hotwater extractors at
the proportions noted on the container.

CAUTION

To avoid possible distortion of polyethylene soiutiern/
recovery tanks, DO NOT USE WATER TEMPERATURE
THAT EXCEEDS 14¢° F (60" O.

NOTE: MHe sure dome is seated correcdy to €NSUIe proper vaculf
seal.

CAUTICN:

Use only the suitable chemicals listed below. Using in-
compatible chemicalswill damage the machine. Dam-
ages of this type are not covered under warranty.
Carefullyread ingredients on manufacturer"s label be-
fore using any product inthis machine.

SUITABLE INCOMPATIBLE

CHEMICALS CHEMICALS

Alkaiis Aldehydes

Clorox I} Bleach” Aramatic Hydrocarbons

Defoaming Agents Butyis

Cetergents Carbon Tetrachloride

Hydroxices Clarox®

Oxygen Bleaches Chlorinated Bleaches

Soaps Chlorinated Hydrocarbons

Sta~Pyf Fabric Softener' D-Limonene

Vinegar Lysol”

White Monday Sleach’ Methyls (MEK)
Pearchiorethylene(perc)
Phenols

* Registered Tragemanx Trichlorethylene

ea12811108 .|



OPERATING THE PASSPORT

NOTE: Vacuum the carper md make sure it is ¢lear=d of
surface deoris before cleaning with the PASSPORT. Ventilate
area after carpet has been cleaned. Keep children and pets™
away and do not walk on carpec undil it IS dry.

NOTE: Anach strain raliaf/cord retainer
to the power cord.

1. Wakealoop in power cord
approximately 12” fran wwist
lock res=practe end.

Slide cord loop through slot in-
retamner arm. Pull siack cord back
through slot to securs, Attach
rziner 10 handle

()
)

@)
\

’4

Adjust brush height by rurmung knob at
front Of machine. Pointer on left side

indicates carpet height.

LOW — 1/4 inch
MED — 1/2 inch
HIGH — 1cinch

NOTE: (a¢orrect brush height may cause circuit breaker
to trip. Raise brush and reset circuit breaker..

3. Tumsoluaon vaive to “CARPET CLEANING™ position.
4. Plug power cord into & grounded wall outet.

WARNING! Defeating the grounding pin on the power cord
¢can result in a severe electical shock.

Turn on the vacuum switch and brush switeh,

Degress intzrmiftent pump switch (o dispense <leaning
solution.

Puil machine backwards

Reiease pump switch about {2 inches before the end

0f 2aca cleaning pass. This will ensure all cleaning

solution IS vacuumed from carpec

CAUTION: While operating machine.. check for excessive foam
build-up in the recovery tank. If excessive foam B present, add a
defoamer solution to recovery tank.

7. Empey recovery tank when approximately3/4 full.

o tn

CAUTION: Do not use the recovery tarkto fill the solution
tank. uniess it is CLEAN. Sedimentin the recovery tank

can damage the soluaon pump and dlog the spray jets
rendering the machine inoperable.

8.  Vendlats area after carpet has besn cleaned.

PROTECT FROM FREEZING
If it becomes necassary to store in temperatures that could drop below
20 ¥, the pumping system. hoses and valves must ¢ protected from
freszing With 2 methyl hydrate window washer antifresze soluuon.
NOTE: Do not uyse zthyiene glycol or cooling Systam antifraszes.

1 Add avyallon or two of window washer antifresze to the supply
tank. twra ON pump switch and spray until the antifreeze solution
tiils :he solution lines.

Drain out the leftover antifreeze from the supply tank. Always
allow zhe Unit to reach room temperatures before fitling with
hot water or operaung.

(R4

OPERATING THE PASSPORT WITH
ACCESSORY TOOLS

The PASSPORT s sasily adaptad foruse with the following
Windsor acesssory tools: DHT-UPH3-SW-SFW-SW/PRO

Turm solution valve t0 “Accessory Tool™ position.

Remove recovery hose fion dome and insert vacuum hose

foraceessory twool in its piaca.

3. Amach soluuon hose frOnaccessory tool 10 brass soluaon
Ripple on lower back of chassis.

A Make sure that soiution tank has cleaning soluaon and thar
recovery tark and dome are in place and ceady for operaton

5. Switch on PASSPORTS Vacuum ard Continuousswitches

oaly. Use accessory tools v with and standard extractor.

M

WARNING: Do not switch on brush switch when operating the
machine with accsssory t00lS. Carper damage may occur.

6.  Maka sure that the solution valve B recurned to the “Carpet
Spray™ gosiuon before using the machine agaun for seif-
contained <arp4t cleaning.

DAILY/REGULAR MAINTENANCE.

WAANING: Before making my adjustments or rasaurs to the machine,

disconnec: the power cord fiON slectnical sourss,

1  Empty unused cieaning soluuon from the solunon tank.

2. Inspec: and clean rlter screen 1n solution tank.

3 Flush pumping system with i or 2 gatlons of ciean. hot water.

4. After sach UR. anse tank with fresh water. Pariodically

inspec: the recovery tark and deconcaminate if necessary,

using a Hospital Grade Yirucide or 2 1-10 bleach t0 water

solution. Waste water should be disposed of properly.

Check for and cemave my lint or debas around brush and vac shoe.
heck spray jers for full spray patem,

7. Remove linc and din duiid-up Tron brush and housing.

NOTE: Always store machine With brush in “Store” pesition.

o

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE
Twice 2 month. flush a white vinegar Soluuon (One quart vinegar
to two gallons of water) or mu—browrung solution (mixed as
directed} through the extractor. This will prevent build~up of
alkaline residue in the system.

If spray jets become clogged. remove the spny tps. wash them
thoroughly, and blow dry.

NOTE: Do nor use pins. wire. <tc. t0 clean nozzies v this could destroy
spray pagar.

If spray jews drp after the pump is turned off. solenoid valve may
need o be sleaned.

Apply silicone fubricant to sciution muppie.

Periodically inspec: all hoses. afectrizal cables. titers and con-
fiections ON your machine, Frayed or cracked hoses should »¢
repared or replaced 1o eliminate vacuum or solution prassure
Ioss. Because (he slecirical cable muse be well insulated and ¢
connecior screws kept tight. If the cable insulation 1s broken ot
fraved. resarr OF repiace 1t immediately. Don': take chances with
electnieat {re or shock.

98128R24535




NOTE: In the foilowing instructions all letter
designations. E: A.; will be shown in the up-
coming graphical examples in this guide.

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR PASSPORT

WARNING: Remove machine power cord from electrical source
before making any adjustments Of repairs to the machine.
Only qualified maintenance personnel are to perform repairs.

VAC SHOE

1  Remove wnks {0 acess vac shoe mouatng bolts

2 Remove vac hose from shoe. i
3 Rcmove (2) shoulder dolts holding vac shoe to chassis. &
4.  Remove nut at the end of height adjustment rod.

NOTE: When reinstailing vac shoe on PASSPORT. do not
overtighten shoulder holts. Leave enough loaseness to allow vae
shoe to move up and down With the height adjusting screw.

BRUSH ASSEMBLY

1  Remove %eit guard. brush pulley guard and vearing covers
at 2ach 2nd of brush.

2. Slide brush upwards and remove belt from puiley. Remove
prush assemoly from housing. Replacs brush or bearings
as reguired.

3. hen reinstalling brush. check delt for proper tension.
Beit shouia be caught. (Do nat overighten,) TO adjust belt,
loosen (2) aex nuts. rotate motor rearvard and retghten
nuss. B

vAC MOTOR BRUSHES
1 To iasgect motor brushes, remove brush noldsr assembly.

Brushes should be replaced when worn t0 3/8 inch or after
about 750 operndng hours. After secand brush repiacsment.
the armaturs commutator should be checked for prrung and
conceamary, Yac motors can be repaired but such repars
should be made by a qualified motor repair shop.
NOTE: When replacing ¢lectrical component pants rziec to Wiring
Diagram for proper connecuon.

WARNING:

The green ground wire
must attach the motor to
the power card for safe op-
eration. See wiring dia-

gram
-‘v G-
, 547:7
- ‘:-:.4
-_— | }—-—-‘<~<~a

- 0 '
|~

3
3

(actual size)

PO P

~a

WHEELS

1. Remove scraw holding wheel on ade. Clean axle aad agply
athincoaung of silicone lubricant to axle before re~

nstalling wheel,

TO ACCESS VAC, PUMP AND BRUSH MOTOR

1. Lift off recovery tank and set aside

2. Remove solution drain hose from keeper. ___

3. Remove(4) dolts holding tank to chassis €3

4 Raise tank and pull soludon drain hose through chassis.
Remove pump inlec hose from tank and lay tank aside.

VAC MOTOR

L Lift off vac motor cooling air intake cover.
2. Disconnect zlectrical connecdons.
3 Remove vac hase fram chassis autlet.
4. Loosen strain relief nut and remove the (2) Lower
handle solts. D
5. removescrews holding motor piate to chassis and lift out
motor.
NOTE: The vac motor ik protected by a circuit breaker located n
the switch parel.  The areaker will only g under conditions of
abuse.

SPRAY JETS

1. To prevent clogged jats due to alkaline build-up. the spray
system should »¢ flushed with | to 2 gallens of ¢lean hot
water ¢ the end of 2ach day. The machine B equipped with
"Quick Change™ jets chat can be easily removed for cleaning.
To remove = push jet I and rotate 1/4 qarn. Wash jets and
blow dry. Do not use 145 Or wire to remove obstruction as
this will cnange spray gattern,

PANEL CONTROLS

CONTINUOLUS
PUMP
VA YT

INTERMITTENT
PUMP

71



MODEL VARIATIONS CHART

Atvarious peints Nyour Owner's Guide you will be asked to refer 1o this page
When attemptingto identify a part, 3|mply flnd your mode} of the PASSPO T

then loute the desired columan.

3esn S ' Pum wm/«:ord(
) D Asm anel
Vac Mtr L Cord Asix
115V SSS-MST (52163) | 33392 52146 estos | BR_—~"
53142 8%
33392 23121
53142 88395
33392 .
115V PSP-400 (52229) B 142 53146 63108 23121 s
-~ (299 - 23146 “
115V PSP-CB (52248) 333922;'}13? 53146 65108 28395
SV PSP-ACO (52298)| 3338 2 53 23121
11 ( )| 333 514 53146 65108 Sasa
115V PSP-PQ (52367) | 338 -ja1|  ss146 65108 B
100V PSP-J (52230) | 227 | s 65108 | o garos
1
MACHINE # Product Instruction Card |
115V SSS-MST 50304
115V XR-4 50341
115V PSP-CB 50513
v _ 5031 7-French
115V PSP-PQ SO318.50
100V PSP-J (52230) 50557

98128 2/26/96




BRUSH DRIVE ASSEVBLY

28\

4 3 2 !

PARTS LIST

KEY PAAT NO. DESCRIPTION

1 03068 Axle. Brush

2 12005 Brusn

3 272684 Caver. 3rusn ruliev

4 70434 Scr, 8-32 x 3/8 PPHTF

3 70084 Scr. 5-32 x 3/16 Set KCP
8 84062 Puilev, Brusn

7 70231 Scr. 8-32 x 3/4 FHMS
8 09057 Bearng, Srusn

9 87018 _Wasner =10, 3/16 Q0

10 70213 Scr. 10-32 x 7/16 PHMS
12 87018 Washer, #10 Star

13 70031 Scr. 10=32 x 1/4 PHMS
14 57104 Nyt 10-32 wiStar Wasner
13 11025 Belt. Brusn Drive

16 36129 Guard, [ett (1N

17 57014 Nut. 10—-32 Hex

18 87081 Wasner. Belt Guarg

19 4081 Bulley PSP Sruish Mcetor
20 87030 Washer. 3/8 D x 3/4 QD Nvien
21 70068 Scr. 10-32 x 3/4 PHMS
22 20279 Lapel, Groung Svmtol

23 See n.§ Mcrer Arisn

24 70020 Scr. 1/4-20 x 1/2 HHMS
25 87025 Wasner. 1:4 Star

25 Al1114 Heusing, Brusn

37030 Nut. 1032 Lock
28 87161 Wasner, 28 Siat SAE Sitc. }

98123R132%4




VAC MOTUR/F KALYLE ADDE.VIDLX

2
~N
2
/
/
3@
18
v,,
14~
PARTS LIST:

KEY ___PARTNC. DESCRIPTION KEY  PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION
1 70302 Scr, 6-32 x 1/4 HHST —r- 22 70067 Scr. 5-32 X 1/2 PHMS
2 87028 Wasner. #6 Star 23 57118 Nut. 8-32 =ex w/Star Wasner
3 29145 Duct. Vac Cegiing Ext. 24 29141 Duct. Vac Cooeling Int.
4 70205 Scr. 1/4-20 x 3/8 HRCS 25 - 70191 Scr. 10-32 x 1/2 HEST
5 87025 Washer, 1/4 Star 25 87016 Wasner. #10 Star
8 32173 Frame, PSP 27 88184 Wira, Vac Mtr Ground
7 03035 Axle, Wheel 28 35080 Gasket. Vac Uoper {147
8 89048 Wheel. 8" Non-Marking 29 See n.6 Vac Mctor, PSP
9 87008 Washer. 1/4 x 1.25 Fiat 30 35081 Gasket. Vac Lower (177)
10 70020 Scr. 1/4-20 x 1/2 HHEMS A 73228 Soacer, Vac
11 50302 Label, Vaive Positicn 32 27049 Cacie Tie. 77
12 33 27280 Cover. Vac Intake
13 70018  Scr. 1/4-20 x 1.25 HHCS 34 70088 Scr. 10-32 x 1/2 PHMS
14 38101 Handle. PSP Front Lift 35 62148 Piate. Vac Lower
15 57105 Nut, 1/4-20 Hex w/Star Washer 36 62147 Plate. Vac Uoper
16 14443 Bracket. PSP Tank Sront 7 20058 Clig. 'Wire Seif-Adhesive
17 86018 Plug, 7/8 Dress 38 14042 Bushing. 1.83 Snap
18 70068 Scr, 10-32 x 3/4 PHMS 39 36110 CGusrg. Wire
19 67029 Rectifier 40 See p.§ Srush Set, PSP
20 37104 Nut, 10-32 Hex w/Star ‘Waspar
21 14316 Bracket PSP Tank Sear

8 28123R29894




HANDLE/PANEL ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST:

KEY _ PARTNC. _ DESCRIPTION | KEY  PARTNC.  DESCRIPTION

1 70253 Scr. 10-32 x 1.25 PHMS 25 25032 Recectacie. 240V VDE

2 50278 Label. Grcund Svmpool 27 50184 Labei. WINDSCR

3 70082 Scr. 10-32 x 1.5 PHMS 28A 81215 Panel. 115V Controi

4 See P.§ Carg. PSP Instruction 288 61180 Panel. 230V Controi

5 38102 Hancle, PSP Uccer Main 29 27376 Clip, Switcn retaining.

6 87013 Washer. 1/4 Fiat 30A 14700 Breaker. 15A Circuit

7 ~0011 Scr. 1/4~20 x 5/8 HHMS 308 14312 Breaker, 7A Circuit

8 37047 Nut. 1/4-20 Nv—lock 31 57106 Nut. 8-32 wistar washer

3 37040 Nut. 1/2 NPT 32 14022 Terminal Sleck. 115/230V

10 37104 Nut. 10-32 w/star washer 33A 14192 Breaker. 1.2A Circuit

11 20054 Clamp. 3/8 Nvion 338 14308 Breaker. 0.8A Circuit :
12 70088 Scr, 10-32 x 1/2 PHMS 34A 72068 Switch. 125V SPST MOM Rckr
13 73178 Strap. 12" Velcro 348 72070 Switch, 250V VDE MOM Rcekr

, 35 70252 Scr. 8- 1.0 FHMS

%g‘—See p.6 for cord ends & assemblies 36 50451 Labei. %z-sfzagv Switch

16 79199 S MS x 40 PHMS 7A__ 72067 Switcn, 125V SPST Rckr ON/OFFE_
17A 30522 Label. Winna 115V 378 72063 _Switch. 250V 16(4) VDE Bekr ON/OFF
17B 50483 Label. Winna 230V 38 §€086 Pin. 3/16 OO0 x 5/8 L Roll

18A 50178 Label. Protect from Freezing 39 51084 Lever Handle Lock

188 30338 L abel Protecy/Freezing JAPAN | 40 87080 Wasner, 1/2" Fiat

19 7aqe2. Scr 6-32 x 1/2 PHMS 41 67087 Bad, Hancle Zivet

20 8218 Plate, Panel Access 42 73168 Strain Beijef, Cord Hoak

21 73200 Simmin Belief, 1/2 NPT Flax 43 32001 Q-rng, 2.Q"

22 14042 Boat. 5/8 Circuit Sreaker 44 36064 Guard, Cable

23 27024 Nut 2/8.27 Sanal . 45 SeepfS  Wire Asm oSP Control Pane!
74 T318& Srain Relief 1/2 NPT 48 38103 Handle, PSP Lower Main

25 70211 Scr. 10-32 x 3/4 PHMS 47 27371 Clin. Power Cord

98128R15294 9




YAC SHOUOL AdDdLVMIBLX

10

-PARTS LIST
[KEY  PART NG. DESCRIPTION
1 QPEN -
2 QPEN -
3 88033 Vac Snece. #SF wio geinter
4 87029 Wasner, 3/16 Fiat
5 70296 Shoulcer Soit. 516 x 1/2L
B 57022 Nut, 3/8-16 Lock
7 7131 Roc. Pivot
8 73480 Soacer. Vac Lift
9 70294 Shoujgeer Soit, 3/8 x 5/8L
10 86031 Pin. 1/8 x 3/4 Rail
11 14506 Block, Heignt Agjustment
112 70417 Scr. Adiustment
13 57022 Nut, 3/8~18 Lack
14 48025 Knob, Heicht Adiustment
18 14508 Slock Heicnt Adi Mouunting
17 70162 Sc¢r. 10-32 x 3/8 PHMS
18 70292 Shoulder Eolt. 1/4 x 3/8L
20 87Q25 _Wasner 1/4 Star
21 70020 Scr, 1/4-20 x 1/2 HEMS
| 22 57104 Nut, 10-32 w/Star wasner
23 20083 Clamp, 1.75 Hese
24 39338 Hose 1.3 biue vac x 457
25 14042 Bushing, 1.83 Shac
26 70419 Scr. 10-32 x 1/2 FHMS 100 Dea.
27 34173 Frame.PSP_
28 14817 Bracxet, PSP Vac Shoe Xdiustment
29 57047 Nut. 1/4-20 Nvicck

98128101883



PLUMBING ASSEMBLIES

PARTS LIST: §-s ~

KEY PART NC. DESCAIPTION KEY PART NC. DESCAIPTION

1 20042 Ciame, 3/8 Hose 18 78024 tee, 1/4 Zranch

2 84942 Vaive. Checx 3 csi 1/4 MPT x ==T | 16 70182 Scr. 16~32 x 3/8 2HMS

3 38473 Hcse. 3/8 Rupter x 2—1/8 17 14454 Bracke!. Vaive

e 54132 Maniicia Asm, PS# 1 57104 Nut. 10-32 w/Slar '‘Nasner

5 70088 Scr. *2=32 x 1/2 BHMS 18 44060 Jet. 8C02 Mir1 2k =eplacament

8 87018 Wasner, #10 Star 20 36328 Hese. 3/8 Wirezeoung 8°

7 44082 Jet Eccy, Mint Ck wr Seal 21 QPEN

8 4001+ Hesecart. 1/4 MPT x 3/8 22 36403 Hose. 3/8 Auczer §°

2 3g282 Meose, 3/8 ‘Wirecound 77 23A 85134 Pume. 173V 30 =S|

10 70C¢e1 Scr. 1C-24 x 1/& FHMS 238 SRR =umeg, 230V 3¢ B8

11 48028 Kncp. Yellow Sail Vaive 24 37083 Nu: 1032 Cactive J

12 40014 Hosebarb. 1/4 MPT x 3/8 25 87015 Washer, 3/18 Fat

13 40033 Hoseparp, 1/4 MPT x 3/8 30 26 31021 Eibcw. 1/4 MFT x 3/15 Comp
14 84CE3 Valve, 1/4 FFT Zall 27 36012 Nicple, 1/4 F=T 2D

29 31018 Eiccw. 1/4 NPT street
- PUMP ASSEMBLY 65155 |

HOUSING 21318

——— PUMP REPAIR KIT 47176 —

98129 /28T

Pastbn
’

3\ 115V MCTOR 5301€

11



Ae o A Bk N Bt !

... B
(O

LLA555553 305558085580 5353535053 334333300583338

[
w

C-

Q-GG

FrITTIIIIT I I T

SLBRYRSAAY

—= i

—

* APPLY PIPE THREAD

SEALANT TO ALL | ;

MALE THREADS / i

A Blue thread locking ﬂ 7

. adhesive -~
PARTS LIST: E

KEY _ PART NOC. DESCRIPTION | KEY __ PARTNC. _ DESCRIPTION

1 40027 Hoseoarn. /8 MPT x 1/2 900 Nvi_ | 184 75112 Tank. Recoverv (SSS) & PSP-IB
2 39278 Hose. 1/2" 1D x .08W Clear x 18" 188 75187 Tank. Recovery (ACQO)

3 39320 Hose, 3/4" Vinyl 77 18C__ 75107 Tank. Recoverv (All others)

4 20042 Clamp, 3/8 Hose__ 19 343740 Fiter, Vac Intake 10 Mesn

5 40037 Hosebarh. 1/4 MPT x 1/2 Nvi 20 28060 __Gasket. Dome

8 78156 Tee, 114 FPT 21 28035 Dome Asm, wio Gasket

7 40014 Hosebarb. 1/4 MPT x 3/8 22 38107 Handle, Recoverv Tank

8 31018 Elbow. 1/4 NPT Street 23 70200 Scr. 1/4=20 x 1/2 THMS

9 87015 Washer, 9/16 Flat 24 70323 Scr, 10-32 x 1/4 PHTF

10 36082 Grommet. 1/2 1D x 1/8" Groove 25 §21860 Plate. Label

11 55044 Nioole, 1/4 x 1.12 Brass 26 50283 Label, Soluticn

12 36053 Grommet. 1/2 1D x 1/4" Groove 27 3g93€8 Hose Asm. Reccoverv 45" w/Cuff
13 14078 Bushing, 3/8 MPT x 1/4 FPT Hex 28 27079 Cutf. 1.5 White Hicse

14 73280 Strainer, 80 Mesh x 3/8 FPT 28 39389 Hose Asm, Vac 24" w/Cutt

15 66115 Pan, Tank 30 27354 Cuff. Blue Vac Hese

18A 75144 Tank. Soluten (SSS) & PSP-IB 31 14042 Busning, 1.63 ID Snac

188 75188 Tank. Solution (ACO) 32 98218 Manual, PASSPORT

16C 75137 Tank, Sciuton (All others) 33 35183 (asket. PSP tank 2an 73"
7 T0277 (abel, For Main 34 38337 Hose, 1.3 Blu vac x 247

35 38328 Hose. 1.5 8lu vac x 45°

12 08128 2/1/96



A ALY

W/D-93181 115V (including PSP-L] & PSP-ACO)

weer

<t

"
o
i !
- i BLX (2000 _LIGMTED SWATOW
i -] —— -I i CENTINGOUS 3PRAY
4
| 4
{ |- j k ’ .
O SL T 1 Y
| | | ’_’ | fwmr c3cm
[Nl LR i ——8
k LIGHTED SWITO9
’ iNTEM TTENT
ki APRAY
T ! *X 2T
K Wt 1293y ‘L
1 R I
LY s
| S— Y UGNTED swiTOr
ax
CIRCT SREAXER

98123 2/1/36 13



LIMITED WARRANTY

Windsor [ndusmies, [nc. warrants aew machines against defects iN material and workman-
ship under aormal use and service to the original purctaser. The warranty period ISsubject
to the conditions stated beiow.

3 YEARS FOR PARTS AND 7 YEAR FOR SERVICE LABOR.

Exceptions: Roudonally molded poivethylene tanks aby and 1year service
labor warranty. VERSAMATIC ®modeis (‘]:'arry a2 yez-lclgzvmmfyeg{l %ﬁgh motof's?a:ac.xmn
notors. and kelts. and a | year servics labor warraney, SENSOR®models carry a lyear pants
and service labor warranty. Extractor brush motors, pump motors. pc boards and eleconics,
vac motors (other than VERSAMATIC), pumps. and FLEXSOL ®diaphragms carry a 1year
parts and service labor warrancy,

Normal wear items including, but nor limited to. brushes. capacitors, carbon drushes, clutches,
oortks. Sliars. finishes. gaskats. hoses. dgnt hulbs. rectifiers, switches, squeegees. bearings. pul-
leys, relays, relays. actuating cables and dres willl be warranted for manufacuring defeces for
90 days from the purchase dare.

The warranty commeacss 0N the purchase date by the original ecd user Fem an authorized
Windsor Agent, subject t0 preof of purchase, The Machine Registration Card must be com-
pleted and returned immediately at :2¢ dme of purchase. Ifproof of purchase cannct be identi-
fied, the warranty star: date is 90 days after date of sale :0 an authorized Wizdsor dismizutor.
Pars replaced Of repaired under warranty are guaranteed forthe remainder of z2e original war-
rang period.

80 DAY WARRANTY EXTENSICN AVAILABLE

Upon recsipe of the Yachine Registradon Card, Windsor will extend the warmanty period
ax additional 90 days from the purchase date.

STATED WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES.
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

Any statutory implied warrandes. including aay varranty of merchantabiiicy or Jmess for
a pardeuiar purpose, are sxprassly limited to the duration of this wrizsa warranty. Windsor
will not ze liable for any otherdamages. including dut not limited to indirecz or special coase-
queadal damages arisiag out of Or iz connection with :he furnishing; performance, use or
inabiiity to Use the macaine. ThiS remedy shail be the exclusive remedy of :3e buyer.

This warranty szall not apply to: {.damage in Tansit; 2.misuse Or abuse{including the use
of incompatible Or COrrosive chemicais Or overicading of capacity); 3. faiiure due to lack of
proper maintenance and ¢are (inciuding cleaning); 4.anv design alteracions performed by an
organizadon not authorized or specified by Wiadsor; 5.baeeries and chargers.

If diffculty deveiops during the warranty period. contact the authorized Windser Agent
from whom the greduct was purchased. Windser,lnc. may elec: to require the reurn of com-
poneats w validate 2 claim. Any defsctive part 0 be recurned must by shicped Sreight pre-
paid to & authorized Windsor Dismibutor/Service Center or 10 the Windsor factory.

USE OF PARTS NOT APPROVED BY WINDSOR.INC.

WILL VOID ALL WARRANTIES.

- This warraney is vaiid only for all products soid after July 1. 1993, A preduc: sold before
that date shall be covered v the imited Warranty in eZsct at the date of saie :0 the original
purchaser.

WINDSOR”®

QUEST ... io Contrones Imorovamen. Revised 0/95

Windsas's Quaiity Manogensent Systera is Cartfied 150 9001,

Windsor Industries, }’C., 1351 W._ Stazford Ave., Eaglewood, CO 80110 U.S.A, 303-76 0 20417654 FAX 303-762-0812 -
#199$ Windsor [nausaies, Ioc. All ights reserved. Form AZ2IS

MArEone 4] SOSOTICIDONE 'S OABed O IN8 L1 OFOTMAT FRIIMEINON 4vasates  INe (T Of LOSCRNON TN NG W eeerved 13 Mane CRAMGES N OMMGN &MT LOSCHICINONS M ATy [Ye TS "COB WXt SO (9 RGOS OrOduCT.



	98128: 


